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August 14, 2012

/\ndrew I ,ocke
Vice President

I lyd ro Management Ci roup, LLC
c’o issex I B di’o Associates, LLC
55 1111011 Street, 4111 i~l~)l’
Boston, MA 02108

Re: I)E 12—211. 1 lydro Management Group, [[C’s Eligibility Request lbr the Alden
I lvdro. 1.1 .C - Chamberlain Falls Hydroelectric Facility to Produce Class IV New
I iainpshire Renewable Energy Certificates (RIZCs) Pursuant to RSA 362—F and Laws
oF 201 2. Chapter 272

Dear Mr. l.ocke:

On July 13, 2012, 1 lydro Management Group. LLC (I lydro Management Group)
flied on behalf of Alden I lydro, LLC an application requesting Class IV certification for
tile Chamberlain Falls I lydroelectric (Chamberlain Falls I lydro) theility pursuant to RSA
362-F. New I lampshire s Renewable Portfolio Standard law and Laws of 2012. Chapter
272. Stall has reviewed the application and recommends approval, noting that the
( hamberlain lal is I iydro application was completed on July 13, 2012 in accordance with
New I lainpshire Code of Administrative Rules Puc 2500.

Pm.IrSuant to I .aws of 2012, Chapter 272, existing small hydroelectric facilities
with a total nameplate capacity of one megawatt (MW) or less are eligible for Class IV
RECs if [hey are in compliance with applicable Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC) fish passage restoration requirements, and are interconnected with an electric
distribution system located in New iIampshire. Chamberlain Falls I lydro is located on
the SoUllegall River. in tile lown of’ Greenville. NI I.

.\iden I lvdro. I [C provided FERC approvals for Chamberlain Falls I lydro under
project number (7922—000) as well as a copy of the operating agreement with Public
Ser\ ice Comrtpanv of New I iampshire. The start date for commercial operation was
March 01. 1983: ~he nameplate capacity generation is .150 MW of electncity.

[he Commission has reviewed the Alden I lydro, LLC — Chamberlain Falls
I iydro application and determined that all the necessary documentation has been



provided to demonstrate that it is eligible for Class IV certification. Therel’ore. the
Commission hereby certifies Chamberlain Falls Hyclro as a Class IV renewable energy
source eligible to be issued New Hampshire Class IV RECs effective on July 13. 201 2.

The facility’s NEPOOL generation information system (GIS) facility code is MSS
914. Attached please find a copy of the notice of this certification provided to the GIS
administrator. The New Hampshire Renewable Portfolio Standard certilication code for
the Chamberlain Falls 1-lydro is NH-I V—I 2—037.

Sincerely,

s~ -~ c.~-c

Debra A. Rowland
Executive I)ireclor

Enc 1.
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James Webb
Registr~ Administrator
APX l-.nvionmental Markets
224 A i rpoi1 I ~arkway, Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95110

Re: I)I~ 12-211. Ilydro Management Group, LLC’s Eligibility Request for the Alden Kydro,
1.1 ~C — Chamberlain Falls 1-lydroelectric Facility to Produce Class IV New Hampshire
Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs) Pursuant to RSA 362-F and Laws of 2012,
(‘hapter 272
.~ew’ 1 Ia Iii pshire Certification Code Nil—I V—I 2—037.

Dear Mr. Webb:

Please he advised that the New I Iampshire Public Utilities Commission has certified the
Alden 1 Ivdro, 1.1 ~C Chamberlain Falls I lydroelectric (Chamberlain Falls I lydro) facility as a
Class IV renewable energy source effective July 13, 2012 pursuant to NH RSA 362-F.
Accordingly, Chamberlain Falls I lydro is eligible to be issued New Hampshire Class IV RECs.

Chamberlain Falls I lydro is located in the ‘l’own of Greenville, NI I and has a nameplate
capacity ol~ .1 50 MW of electrical production. The project began commercial operation March
UI . 1983. A den I lydro. I .LC’ has provided evidence that Chamberlain Falls I lydro operates in
compliance with the Uederal Energy Regulatory Commission fish passage restoration
re((uireluents (Project Number 7922—000) and has provided a copy of the operating agreement
with Public Service Company of New Hampshire. The facility’s NEPOOL generation
inHrluation system ((ilS) lhcility code is MSS 914. The New hampshire Renewable Portfolio
Standard ccrti lication code is NI l—IV— 12—037.

Sincerely,

[)ehra A. I lowland
Executive Director

cc: Andre\v I .ocke, I Iydro Management Group, LLC
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FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office
of Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.


